

**CS. No.936/17**  
**Santosh Devi vs. Ashok Kr. Verma**

04.12.2019

Present: Plaintiff with counsel Sh. Narender Singh Gulia.  
Sh. Mohit Chaudhary, proxy counsel for the defendant.

PW-1 Santosh Devi is examined in chief. Proxy counsel for defendant seeks adjournment stating that main counsel is out of station at Gurugram in some other case and unable to appear today. Adjournment is strongly opposed by the counsel for plaintiff. Though, this is not a ground to grant adjournment and counsel should have appeared to cross-examine the witness but in the interest of justice, subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- payable to the plaintiff, last opportunity is granted to the defendant to cross-examine the witness/PW-1, for **25.02.2020**.

(Balwant Rai Bansal)  
ADJ-05(SW)/Dwarka Courts  
04.12.2019