

CS No.J936/17
SANTOSH DEVI Vs. ASHOK KR. VERMA

18.05.2022

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel Mr. Narender Singh.
None for defendant.

Record of the file reveals that the court notice was ordered to be issued to the parties on the last date of hearing when court proceedings were conducting through VC.

As per report of the process server, the defendant is stated to have been expired.

Record of the file reveals that today matter was listed for consideration of the application under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC.

I have heard Ld. Counsel for plaintiff on the aforesaid application and perused the entire material available on record. In the application at hand, plaintiff has prayed to direct defendant not to create any third party interest in the suit property as mentioned in the plaint.

Today, ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has submitted that defendant has already sold the aforesaid property. In light of the aforesaid submissions, the application under order 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC become infructuous. Same is disposed of accordingly.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is directed to take steps for impleadment of LRs of deceased defendant in accordance with law.

Put up on **17.08.2022** for further proceedings.

(MOHINDER VIRAT)
ADJ-05 (SW):Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 18.05.2022