

20 CS DJ ADJ 936/17 SANTOSH DEVI Vs. ASHOK KR. VERMA

24.10.2024

Present: Sh. Narender Singh Gulia, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.

Sh. Vivek Prakash, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Submissions heard on pending application u/s 151 CPC filed on behalf of the defendant to bring on record certified copies of court proceedings in the matter of Case no. 2934/2016.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, although said proceedings has no relevancy in the present proceedings and same has been filed to delay the present matter but, subject to some cost same may be allowed and limited opportunity may be granted to defendant to conclude DE.

Record reveals that, PE stands closed on 26.08.2023 and pending for DE since then but, till date not even a single evidence led on behalf of defendant despite imposition of cost and last opportunity. Thus, considering the overall facts and circumstances of the present case and in the interest of justice, **additional documents i.e. certified copies of court proceedings in the matter of Case no. 2934/2016 are taken on record subject to cost of Rs. 3,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff. Application u/s 151 CPC stands disposed off accordingly.**

No DW is present. In the interest of justice, **one last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant to conclude their evidence on NDOH failing which their right shall be closed without any further order.**

Put up for DE on **21.01.2025. Date is given as per convenience of both the parties.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 24.10.2024