

20 CS DJ ADJ 936/17 SANTOSH DEVI Vs. ASHOK KR. VERMA

21.01.2025

**One of regular steno is on leave and no substituted steno is available.**

Present: Sh. Narendra Singh Gulia, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.

Sh. Akash Nagar, Proxy counsel for Sh. Vivek Prakash, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Cost paid.

Matter is fixed for DE as last and final opportunity but, again adjournment sought on behalf of defendant on the ground that, DW is not well. Strongly opposed on behalf of plaintiff. It is submitted that, same is merely a delay tactic.

Heard.

Record reveals that, matter is pending for DE since 26.08.2023 but, till date not even single evidence lead on behalf of defendant. Infact, various adjournments sought on behalf of the defendants on one pretext or other. Even on LDOH, no DW was present but, in the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity was granted to the defendants to conclude their evidence on NDOH i.e. today. On LDOH, it was specifically mentioned that if defendant failed to conclude evidence, their right shall be closed without any further order.

In view thereof, **right to lead DE stands closed.**

Put up for final arguments on **03.03.2025 at 12:30 PM.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 21.01.2025 (sr)