

22CS DJ ADJ936/17
SANTOSH DEVI Vs. ASHOK KR. VERMA

03.03.2025

Regular stenographer is on leave.

Present: Sh. Narender Singh Gulia, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
alongwith plaintiff.

Sh. Rachit Gupta and Sh. Vivek Prakash, Ld. Counsel for the
defendant alongwith LR of deceased defendant.

Matter is fixed for final argument, however, application under
order 18 rule 17 CPC filed on behalf of defendant for recalling of order dated
21.01.2025. Ld. counsel for defendant submitted that he wants to examine
only one witness on behalf of the defendant.

At this stage, Ld. counsel for plaintiff submitted that without
prejudice to the right and contention of plaintiff, present application may be
allowed subject to a heavy cost.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Considering the fact and circumstances of the present case and in
the interest of justice, one single opportunity is granted to defendant to lead
evidence subject to cost of Rs. 3,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff.

Application stands disposed off.

Cost of Rs. 3,000/- paid.

DW-1 is present and examined in chief. However, his cross
examination is deferred at the request of counsel for plaintiff.

Put up for DE on **25.03.2025.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 03.03.2025